## **DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE**

## Bylaw No. 1506

## A bylaw of the District of Mackenzie to grant permissive exemption from taxation.

**WHEREAS** an authority is granted in Section 224 (2) (a) of the Community Charter of British Columbia to exempt from taxation the whole or a part of land and improvements not being operated for profit or gain and owned by a charitable or philanthropic organization supported in whole or in part by public funds and used exclusively for charitable or philanthropic purposes.

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the District of Mackenzie deems it fair and desirous to extend an exemption from taxation to the herein described property for making the land and the improvements thereon available for charitable or philanthropic purposes to the citizens of Mackenzie;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** the Council of the District of Mackenzie in open meeting assembled **HEREBY ENACTS** as follows:

The following properties are hereby exempt from taxation for the years 2024-2026:

- 1. The land and improvements owned by Royal Canadian Legion Mackenzie Branch No. on Lot 1, Plan 26986, DL 12463 Roll No. 2066.050.
- 2. The land and improvements owned by Youth for Christ Prince George on Lot A, Plan 21252, DL 12463 Roll No. 2043.000.
- 3. The land and improvements owned or occupied by the Mackenzie Community Arts Council, Plan 34301, DL 12463 Roll No. 2072.000.
- 4. This bylaw may be cited as "Tax Exemption Bylaw No. 1506, 2023."

<b>READ</b> a first time this	day of	, 2023.
<b>READ</b> a second time this	day of	, 2023.
<b>READ</b> a third time this	day of	, 2023.
ADOPTED this	day of	, 2023.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of District of Mackenzie Bylaw No. 1506 cited as "Tax Exemption Bylaw No. 1506, 2023."

Mayor

Corporate Officer

Corporate Officer